
EVALUATION OF ORGANIC FISH FERTILIZER WITH EGG 

SHELL AND MOLDED WHITE BREAD ON CHILLI PLANT 

(Capsicum annum) GROWTH PERFORMANCE BY FOLIAR 

APPLICATION 

LINA KHALIDA BINTI MOHD KHIR 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology 

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JULY 2019 



This Final Year Project Reported entitled "Evaluation of Organic Fish Fertilizer

with Eggs Shell and Molded White Bread on Chilli Plant ( Capsicum annum)

Growth Performance by Foliar Application" was submitted by Lina Khalida Mohd 
Khir, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science 
(Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by 

Dr Ida Muryany Binti Md Yasin 
Supervisor 

B.Sc. (Hons) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah, 
Negeri Sembilan. 

< � 
ra Jamal 

Project Coordinator FSG661 
B.Sc. (Hons) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah, 
N egeri Sembilan. 

Date: 

Dr As1fzahllintiMohd Aris 
Head School of Biology 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA, 

72000 Kuala Pilah, 
Negeri Sembilan. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Significance of the Study 
1.4 Objectives of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Fertilizer 
2.1.1 Organic Fertilizer 
2.1.2 Chemical Fertilizer 
2.1.3 Organic Bio-Waste 
2.1.4 Commercial Organic Foliar 

2.2 Bio-Waste Derived 
2.2.1 Fish waste 
2.2.2 Egg Shell 
2.2.3 Molded White Bread 

2.3 Morphology of Chilli Plants 
2.3.1 Nutrient Uptake and Deficiencies 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Materials 

3.2 

3 .1.1 Raw Materials 
3.1.2 Equipments and Apparatus 
Methods 
3.2.1 Preparation of Organic Fish Fertilizer With Egg Shell And 

Molded White Bread 
3.2.2 Planting of Chilli Plant (Capsicum Annum) 

3.2.3 Dilution and Application of Organic Fish Fertilizer 
3.2.4 Data Collection 
3.2.5 Statistical Analysis 

iv 

PAGE 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 
3 
4 
4 

5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
10 
10 
11 
13 
14 

15 

17 

17 

17 

17 

17 

18 
19 
20 
20 



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Plant Growth Performance Analysis 
4.1.1 Height of Chilli Plant 
4.1.2 Number of Leaves 
4.1.3 Size of Leaves 

4.4 Flowering and Fruit Yields 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

CITED REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

V 

21 
23 
26 
28 
32 

33 

34 

39 

41 



ABSTRACT 

EVALUATION OF ORGANIC FISH FERTILIZER WITH EGG SHELL 

AND MOLDED WHITE BREAD ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum) 

GROWTH PERFORMANCE BY FOLIAR APPLICATION 

Agriculture in Malaysia is keep on using chemical fertilizer for their crops. There 
were an issue arising as the farmers use the agrochemicals that effected an ecological 
damage such as aquatic biodiversity and food poisoning This study will be focused 

on producing organic fish fertilizer with egg shell and molded white bread by using 
foliar application. This organic fish fertilizer was produced by aerobic fermentation 
of fish with egg shell, molded white bread and molasses within 43 days and by using 
ratio of 4 fish:4 molasses: 1 egg shell: 1 molded white bread. The growth 
performance of chilli plant was observed according to two groups which is organic 
fish fertilizer as sample group and commercial fertilizer as control group. The 
effectiveness of organic fish fertilizer was compared to commercial fertilizer based 

on the height of plants, number and size ofleaves in duration of 10 weeks of planting 
period. The data was collected as the first applications of fertilizer occurs. As a 
results, chilli plant treated with commercial fertilizer group showed better 
performance in plant growth parameter as compared to organic fish fertilizer group. 
The final height for commercial fertilizer plant recorded was higher than organic 

fish fertilizer with 29.78 ± 2.22 cm and 27.33 ± 3.77 cm respectively. The final 
average number of leaves for commercial fertilizer plant recorded was higher than 

organic fish fertilizer with 64.72 ± 11.70 n and 53.94 ± 15.32 n respectively and 
for the average size of leaves, both group showed an equal average which was 
22.88 ± 2.46 cm2 and 22.75 ± 3.03 cm2 respectively. As a conclusion, organic fish 
fertilizer has a good potential for plant growth. Further improvement could be done 
by adding other high nutrient value of by-products in order to increase the efficiency 

of organic fish fertilizer. 

ix 


