EVALUATION OF ORGANIC FISH FERTILIZER WITH EGG SHELL AND MOLDED WHITE BREAD ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum) GROWTH PERFORMANCE BY FOLIAR APPLICATION

LINA KHALIDA BINTI MOHD KHIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Reported entitled "Evaluation of Organic Fish Fertilizer with Eggs Shell and Molded White Bread on Chilli Plant (Capsicum annum) Growth Performance by Foliar Application" was submitted by Lina Khalida Mohd Khir, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr Ida Muryany Binti Md Yasin Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan.

Project Coordinator FSG661 B.Sc. (Hons) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. Dr Asfizah Binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA, 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan.

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS	CNOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS TOF TABLE TOF FIGURES TOF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CILA	PETER 4 INTER OR MOTHER)	
	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION Declaration of Studies	1
1.1	Background of Study Problem Statement	1 3
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	7
	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Fertilizer	5
	2.1.1 Organic Fertilizer	6
	2.1.2 Chemical Fertilizer	7
	2.1.3 Organic Bio-Waste	7
2.2	2.1.4 Commercial Organic Foliar	8
2.2	Bio-Waste Derived	10
	2.2.1 Fish waste	10
	2.2.2 Egg Shell	11
2.2	2.2.3 Molded White Bread	13
2.3	Morphology of Chilli Plants	14
	2.3.1 Nutrient Uptake and Deficiencies	15
СНА	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	17
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	17
	3.1.2 Equipments and Apparatus	17
3.2	Methods	17
	3.2.1 Preparation of Organic Fish Fertilizer With Egg Shell And	17
	Molded White Bread	
	3.2.2 Planting of Chilli Plant (Capsicum Annum)	18
	3.2.3 Dilution and Application of Organic Fish Fertilizer	19
	3.2.4 Data Collection	20
	3.2.5 Statistical Analysis	20

CHA	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Plant Growth Performance Analysis	21
	4.1.1 Height of Chilli Plant	23
	4.1.2 Number of Leaves	26
	4.1.3 Size of Leaves	28
4.4	Flowering and Fruit Yields	32
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	33
CITED REFERENCES		34
APPI	ENDICES	39
CURRICULUM VITAE		

ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ORGANIC FISH FERTILIZER WITH EGG SHELL AND MOLDED WHITE BREAD ON CHILLI PLANT (Capsicum annum) GROWTH PERFORMANCE BY FOLIAR APPLICATION

Agriculture in Malaysia is keep on using chemical fertilizer for their crops. There were an issue arising as the farmers use the agrochemicals that effected an ecological damage such as aquatic biodiversity and food poisoning This study will be focused on producing organic fish fertilizer with egg shell and molded white bread by using foliar application. This organic fish fertilizer was produced by aerobic fermentation of fish with egg shell, molded white bread and molasses within 43 days and by using ratio of 4 fish:4 molasses:1 egg shell:1 molded white bread. The growth performance of chilli plant was observed according to two groups which is organic fish fertilizer as sample group and commercial fertilizer as control group. The effectiveness of organic fish fertilizer was compared to commercial fertilizer based on the height of plants, number and size of leaves in duration of 10 weeks of planting period. The data was collected as the first applications of fertilizer occurs. As a results, chilli plant treated with commercial fertilizer group showed better performance in plant growth parameter as compared to organic fish fertilizer group. The final height for commercial fertilizer plant recorded was higher than organic fish fertilizer with 29.78 \pm 2.22 cm and 27.33 \pm 3.77 cm respectively. The final average number of leaves for commercial fertilizer plant recorded was higher than organic fish fertilizer with $64.72 \pm 11.70 n$ and $53.94 \pm 15.32 n$ respectively and for the average size of leaves, both group showed an equal average which was 22.88 ± 2.46 cm² and 22.75 ± 3.03 cm² respectively. As a conclusion, organic fish fertilizer has a good potential for plant growth. Further improvement could be done by adding other high nutrient value of by-products in order to increase the efficiency of organic fish fertilizer.